DR 8403 (02/28/23)

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Liquor Enforcement Division

{303) 205-2300

Colorado Beer and Wine License Application

This application only applies to Fermented Malt Beverage On-Premises, Fermented Malt Beverage On/Off-Premises,
and Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine Retailer.

New License New-Concurrent D Transfer of Ownership

* All answers must be printed in black ink or typewritten

* Applicant must check the appropriate box(es)
* Local license fee $ $1,000

* Applicant should obtain a copy of the Colorado Liquor and Beer Code: SBG. Colorado.qov/Liquor

1. Applicant is applying as a/an

] corporation [] Partnership (includes Limited Liability and Husband and Wife Partnerships)

(] Individual Limited Liability Company ] Association or Other

2. Applicant(s) If an LLC, name of LLC; if partnership, at least 2 pariners; names; if corporation, name of corporation |FEIN
Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC

2a, Trade Name of Establishment (DBA) State Sales Tax No. Business Telephone
Family Dollar # 27356 08067335-0152 | 470-763-7844

3. Address of Premises (specify exact location of premises)

1668 W.Highway 6 & 50

City ] County State ZIP Code
Fruita Mesa CO | 81521
4, Mailing Address (Number and Street) City or Town State ZIP Code
500 Volva Pkwy (8th Floor) Chesapeake VA 23320

5. Email Address
ab-licensing@dollartree.com, ;evalarino@decisions-consulting.com

Home Phone Number

6. If the premises currently has a liquor or beer license, you MUST answer the following questions

Present Trade Name of Establishment (DBA) Present State License No. |Present Class of License |Present Expiration Date
N/A N/A N/A N/A
Section A Nonrefundable Application Fees Section B Fermented Malt Beverage License Fees
E] Application Fee for New License $1,100.00 |:| Retail Fermented Malt Baeverage On-Premises (City) $96.25
Application Fee for New License - w/Concurrent Review $1,200.00 D Retail Fermented Malt Beverage On-Premises (County)  $117.50
|:| Application Fee for Transfer $1,100.00 Retail Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine (City) $96.25
D Retail Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine (County) $117.50

Master File Localion Fee ............. $25.00 x 1 Total

D Retail Fermented Malt Beverage On/Off-Premises (City) $96.25

D Retail Fermented Malt Beverage On/Off-Premises (County) $117.50

[ ] master File Background............... $260.00 x Total

Questions? Visit SBG.Colorado.gov/Liguor for more Information
Do Not Write In This Space - For Department Of Revenue Use Only

Liability Information

License Account Number Liability Date: License Issued Through: (Expiration Date} Total
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Application Documents Checklist and Worksheet

Instructions: This checklist should be utilized to assist applicants with filing all required documents for licensure. All documents must be
properly signed and correspond with the name of the applicant exactly. All documents must be typed or legibly printed. Upon final State
approval the license will be mailed to the local licensing authority, Application fees are nonrefundable.

Questions? Visit: SBG.Colorado.gov/Liquer for more information.

ltems Submitted, Please Check all Appropriate Boxes Completed or Documents Submitted

>

pplicant Information

A. Applicant/Licensee identified

B. State sales tax license number listed or applied for at time of application
. License type or other transaction identified

. Additional information required by the local licensing authority

C
D. Submit originals to local authority
E
g

Diagram of the Premises
. No larger than 8 1/2" X 11"
. Dimensions included (does not have to be to scale), Exterior areas should show control (fences, walls, etc.)

. Bold/Outlined licensed premises

B A

X B

[] C. Separate diagram for each floor (if multiple levels)
Obo

P

roof of Property Possession (One Year Needed)

A. Deed in name of the applicant ONLY (or) (matching question #2) date stamped/filed with County Clerk

B. Lease in the name of the applicant ONLY (matching question #2)

C. Lease Assignment in the name of the applicant (ONLY) with proper consent from the Landlord and acceptance by the applicant
D. Other agreement if not deed or lease

Background Information (DR 8404-l) and Financial Documents

] A. Individual History Record(s) (Form DR 8404-1) Complete DR 8404-1 for each principal (individuals with more than 10%
ownership, officers, directors, partners, members)

X B. Fingerprints taken and submitted to the appropriate Local Licensing Authority through an approved state vendor,
Master File applicants submit results to the State,
Do not complete fingerprint cards prior to submitting your application.

The Vendors are as follows:

ldentoGO - hitpsAuenroll.identogo.com/

Phone: (844) 539-5539 (toll-free)

Colorado Fingerprinting — http//www.coloradofingerprinting.com
Appointment Scheduling Website: htip:/www.coloradofingerprinting.com/cabs/
Phone: (720) 292-2722

Toll Free: (833) 224-2227

Details about the vendors and fingerprinting in Colorado can be found on CBI's website here:
hitps://chi. colorado.gov/sections/biometric-identification-and-records-unit/employment-and-background-check

O c. Purchase agreement, stock transfer agreement, and/or authorization to transfer license
[0 D. List of all notes and loans.

Sole Proprietor/Husband and Wife Partnership (if applicable}
L1 A. Form DR 4679
(0 B. Copy of State |ssued Driver's License or Identification Card for each Applicant

VI

Corporate Applicant Information (If Applicable)

O A. Certificate of Incorporation

] B. Certificate of Good Standing

[ c. certificate of Authorization if foreign corporation (out of state applicants only)

Vil

Partnership Applicant Information (If Applicable)
L1 A. Partnership Agreement (general or limited).
L1 B. Certificate of Good Standing

VIl

Limited Liability Company Applicant Information (If Applicable)
A. Copy of Articles of Organization

X] B Certificate of Good Standing
[ <. Copy of Operating Agreement (if applicable)
D. Certificate of Authorization if foreign LLC (out of state applicants only)

2
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7. Is the applicant {including any of the partners If a partnership; members or managers if a limited liabllity company; Yes No
or officers, stockholders or directors if a corporatlon) or managers under the age of twenty-one years? L]

8. Has the applicant (including any of the partners If a partnershlp; members or managers If a limited labllity company; or
officers, stockholders or directors if a corporation) or managers ever (In Colorado or any other state):

{a) been denied an alcohol baverage license? Ll
{b) had an alcohol beverage license suspended or revoked? El
{¢) had Intarest in another antity that had an alcohol beverags license suspended or revoked?

If you answered yes to 8a, b or ¢, explain in detail on a separate sheet

9. Has the premises to be licensed been denied within the preceding one year? If "yes,” explain in detail, S

10. (s the proposed Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine Retatler license within 500 feet of any public or parochial school,
the principal campus of any college, university, or seminary? NOTE: The distances are to be computed using the

____methods outlined under C.R.S. 44-3-313(1){d)(Il}. Some limited exceptions apply under C.R.S, 44-3-313. O X
11. Is the praposed Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine Retaller license, or On/Off premises license, within 500 feet of a
Retail Liquor Store licensed under section 44-3-408 C.R.8.?
Distance should be deterrnined using guidelines outlined in 44-3-301(12)(c) C.R.S. [0 X
12. Are you applying for a Fermented Malt Beverage On and Off Premises License? If yes, answer subparts aand b.If No, [R] 7]
¢gjo to question 13, N
(a) The FMB On/Off is located in a county with a population of » 35,000, .
(b) The FMB On/Off is located in an "underservad area" within a county with population of < 35,000 but lies outside of R E|
a municipal boundaries or is a city or town with population of > 75,500.
Note - The population is determined from the racently available United States Census Bureau.
13. Has a liquor or beer license ever been issued to the applicant {including any of the partners, if a partnership; members or
manager if a limited liability company; or officers, stockholders or directors if a corporation)? If yes, ldentify the name of
the business and list any current or former financial interest in said business including any loans to or from a licensee. ® O
14, Does the applicant, as listed on line 2 of this application, have legal possession of the premises by virtue of ownership, O
lease or other arrangament?
] Ownershlp Lease O other {Explain in Datall}
a. If leased, list name of fandiord and tenant, and data of expiration, EXACTLY as they appear on tha lease:
Landlord Tenant Expires
Leap 3, LLC Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC | 02/17/2026
b. Is a percentage of alcohol sales included as compsnsation to the landlord? If yes, complete question 13, 1

¢. Attach a dlagram or designate the area to be licensed in black bold outline (including dimensions) which shows the bars, brewery, walls,
partitions, entrances, exits and what sach reom shall be utilized for in this business. This diagram shoukl be no larger than 8 1/2" X 11",

18, Who, besidas the owners listed in this application (including persons, firms, partnerships, corporations, fimited liability companies)

will loan or give money, invehtory, furniture or equipment to or for use in this business; or who will recaive money from this business?

Attach a separate sheet if necessary.

Last Name First Name T Date of Birth | FEIN or SSN interest
N/A N/A N/A N/A | N/A
Last Name First Name Date of Bith |FEIN or 3SN Interest
NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A

Altach copies of all notes and security instruments and any written agreement or details of any oral agreement, by which any
person (including partnerships, corporations, limited liability companies, etc.) will share In the profit or gross proceeds of this
establishment, and any agreement relating to the business which is contingent or conditional in any way by volurne, profit, sales,
glving of advice or consultation,

16. Name of Manager{s) for all on premises appiicants.

Last Nama Flrst Name Date of Birth
N/A
17. Does this manager act as the manager of, or have a financial interest in, any other liquor licensed establishment in the
State of Colorado? If yas, provide name, type of license and account number. _ ]
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18. Tax Information. Yes No

a. Has the applicant, including its manager, partners, officer, directors, stockholders, members (LLC), managing [l
members (LLC), or any other person with a 10% or greater financial interest in the applicant, been found in final
order of a tax agency to be delinquent in the payment of any state or local taxes, penalties, or interest related to a
business?

b. Has the applicant, including its manager, partners, officer, directors, stockholders, members (LLC), managing El
members (LLC), or any other person with a 10% or greater financial interest in the applicant failed to pay any fees
or surcharges imposed pursuant to section 44-3-503, C.R.8.?

19. If applicantis a corporation, partnership, association or limited liability company, applicant must list all Officers, Directors, General Partners, and
Managing Members. In addition, applicant must list any stockholders, pariners, or members with ownership of 10% or more in the Applicant. All
persons listed below must also attach form DR 8404-I (Individual History Record), and make an appointment to be fingerprinted by an approved
State Vendor through the Vendor's website. See application checklist, Section 1V, for details.

Name Home Address, City & State Date of Birth| Position % Owned

Family Dollar, Inc. 500 Volvo Pkwy, Chesapeake, VA N/A | Stockholder 100

Name Home Address, City & State Date of Birth| Position % Owned
Peter Barnett 329 Cavalier Dr., Virginia Beach, VA 11/20/62 | President 0

Name Home Address, City & State Date of Birth| Position % Owned
Roger Dean 2904 Ryan Ct,, Virginia Beach, VA 10/17/71 |VP/Treasure 0

Name Home Address, City & State Date of Birth| Position % Owned
Harry Spencer 509 Woodards Ford Rd., Chesapeake, VA | 02/10/79 | Asst. Sec. 0

** If applicant is owned 100% by a parent company, please list the designated principal officer on above.
** Corporations - the President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer must be accounted for above (Include ownership percentage if applicable)
** If total ownership percentage disclosed here does not total 100%, applicant must check this box:  []

Applicant affirms that no individual other than these disclosed herein owns 10% or more of the applicant and does not have financial interest in a
prohibited liguor license pursuant to Article 3 or 5, C.R.S.

Oath of Applicant
| declare under penalty of perjury in the second degree that this application and all attachments are true, correct, and
complete to the best of my knowledge. | also acknowledge that it is my responsibility and the responsibility of my agents
and employees to comply with the provisions of the Colorado Liquor or Beer Code which affect my license.

Authorized Signature ) Printed Name and Title Date
v Harry Spencer, Assistant Secretary 05/12/2023
’ Y\ /-Reportand-Approval of Local Licensing Authority (City/County)
Date appligation filed with Tocal authority Date of local authority hearing — for new license applicants cannot be less
g/ 2\5 than 30 days from date of application 44-3-311(1) C.R.S.

Each person requifed to file DR 8404- has been:
(4 Fingerprinted
'éubject to background investigation, including NCIC/CCIC check for outstanding warrants

That the local authority has conducted, or intends to conduct, an inspection of the proposed premises to ensure that the applicant is in compliance with
and aware of, liquor code provisions affecting their class of license.

(Check One)

] Date of Inspection or Anticipated Date

[\ Upon approval of state licensing authority
Q'New Fermented Malt Beverage Off Premises licenses, and On/Off Premises licenses, distance requirements of 44-3-301 C.R.S. are satisfied

New Fermented Malt Beverage On/Off premises licenses must meet the qualifications of 44-4-104 C.R.S.

The foregoing application has been examined; and the premises, business to be conducted, and character of the applicant are satisfactory.
We do report that such license, if granted, will meet the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood and the desires of the adult inhabitants,
and will comply with the provisions of Title 44, Article 4 or 3, C.R.S. and Liquor Rules. Therefore, this application is approved.

Local LicensingAuthority for Telephone Number Iﬂ’ﬁywn, City
The Ciby ofF Futd (A70) (IF-AZ\Q [Doouny
Signature Printed Name Tltl‘e Date
JOEL LaNCA D Mo 1
Signature (attest) Printed Name Title Date

DB Waops Deputy GhlfC\ el



DR 8495 (07/23/18)
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Liguor Enforcement Division

Tax Check Authorization, Waiver,
and Request to Release Information

l, Harry Spencer am signing this Tax Check Authorization, Waiver and Request to Release
Information (hereinafter “Waiver") on behalf of __ Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC  (the “Applicant/Licensee")
to permit the Colorado Department of Revenue and any other state or local taxing authority to release information and
documentation that may otherwise be confidential, as provided below. If | am signing this Waiver far someone other than
myself, including on behalf of a business entity, | certify that | have the authority to execute this Waiver on behalf of the
ApplicantLicensee.

The Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Revenue is the State Licensing Authority, and oversees the
Colorado Liguor Enforcement Division as his or her agents, clerks, and employees. The information and documentation
obtained pursuant to this Waiver may be used in connection with the Applicant/Licensee's liquor license application
and ongoing licensure by the state and local licensing authorities. The Colorado Ligquor Code, section 44-3-101. et seq.
("Liquor Code”), and the Colorado Liquor Rules, 1 CCR 203-2 ("Liquor Rules"), require compliance with certain tax
obligations, and set forth the investigative, disciplinary and licensure actions the state and local licensing authorities may
take for violations of the Liquor Code and Liquor Rules, including failure to meet tax reporting and payment obligations.

The Waiver is made pursuant to section 39-21-113(4), C.R.S., and any other law, regulation, resolution or ordinance
concerning the confidentiality of tax information, or any document, report or return filed in connection with state or local
taxes. This Waiver shall be valid until the expiration or revocation of a license, or until both the state and local licensing
authorities take final action to approve or deny any application(s) for the renewal of the license, whichever is later,
Applicant/Licensee agrees to execute a new waiver for each subsequent licensing period in connection with the renewal
of any license, if requested.

By signing below, Applicant/Licensee requests that the Colorade Department of Revenue and any other state or local
taxing authority or agency in the possession of tax documents or information, release information and documentation to
the Colorado Liquor Enforcement Division, and is duly authorized employees, to act as the Applicant's/Licensee's duly
authorized representative under section 39-21-113(4), C.R.S., solely to allow the state and local licensing authorities, and
their duly authorized employees, to investigate compliance with the Liquor Code and Liquor Rules. Applicant/Licensee
authorizes the state and local licensing authoarities, their duly authorized employees, and their legal representatives, to
use the information and documentation obtained using this Waiver in any administrative or judicial action regarding the
application or license.

Name (Individual/Business) Social Security Number/Tax |dentification Number
Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC 56-1587711
Address
Attn: Alcohol/Tobacco Team (8th Floor) 500 Volvo Pkwy
City State Zip
Chesapeake VA 23320-1604

Home Phone Number Business/Work Phone Number

N/A 757-321-5493
Printed name of persan signing on behalf of the Applicant/Licensee

Harry Spencer
Applicant/Licenseg’s Si e-{Signalure authorizing the disclosure of confidential tax information) Date signed
-%_. > 05/12/2023
£ = Privacy Act Statement

Providing your Social Security Number is voluntary and no right, benefit or privilege provided by law will be denied as a
result of refusal to disclose it. § 7 of Privacy Act, 5 USCS § 552a (note).

5



COLORADO

Physical Address: Mailing Address:
Department of Revenue 1707 Cole Boulevard, Suite 300 P.O. Box 173350
Enforcemnent Division - Liquor & Tobacco Lakewood, CO 80401 Denver, CO 80217-3350

Octaober 6, 2021

Family Dollar Stores of Colorado LLC
500 Volvo PKWY

Attn: 2™ Floor Merchandising
Chesapeake, VA 23320

Re: State Master File for Family Dollar Stores of Colorado LLC
Account # 03-13543

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that the Colorado Liquor Enforcement Division has, at your
request, revised the "master file" for the above-listed licensee.

As of the date of this letter, our master file includes the following items, which
you have submitted:

1. Individual History Records (Form DR 8404-l) for the following persons:

Roger Dean
Sandra Boscia
Peter Barnett

2. Fingerprint cards bearing the names and birth dates of the persons listed in
paragraph 1, above. All the fingerprint cards have been submitted by us to the
Colorado Bureau of Investigation. The CBI and FBI have checked the prints and
reportedly found no record of any criminal history for those listed above.

3. Certificate of Authority or a Certificate of Good Corporate standing from
the Colorado Secretary of State which indicates that Family Dollar Stores of
Colorado LLC is a limited liability company authorized to do business in Colorado.

When filing a new application for additional licensed locations, you must check
with the local licensing authority to determine what documents they may require
to process your application. Please feel free to provide them with this letter, as
many local authorities will not require you again to submit fingerprint cards to
them if you have already submitted such documents to the Division. This letter
will serve to inform the local authorities exactly which documents you have
already submitted to the State Enforcement Division.

Finally, once the local authority has approved your new license or transfer of
ownership application, it must be sent to the Division.

DR 4041B (05/02/19)



The local authority need not send change of corporate structure information
previously

reported to the Division, as listed in and approved by this letter.

The only documents which are needed for a new or transfer of ownership
application by
the Division are:

The approved application signed by the local authority;

The appropriate fees;

A copy of this letter;

Proof of possession of the premises;

A diagram of the licensed premises;

Completed form DR 8442, and an Individual History Record (DR-8404-1) if
managers registration is reqmred

CJ\(..l'l-h.t..m.ll‘\.i—x

Sincerely,

) , b . i
PPickille Stone-/ovnea?o

Michelle Stone-Principato
Division Director

DR 40418 (06/14/17)
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FRUI
COLORADO

325 E Aspen
Fruita, CO 81521
(970) 858-3663

CITY OF FRUITA LOCAL LICENSING AUTHORITY, MESA COUNTY COLORADO

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS AND REPORT UPON APPLICATION FOR A NEW
FERMENTLED MALT BEVERAGE (FMB) AND WINE RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

IN RE: Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC
Dba Family Dollar #27356
1668 W, Highway 6 & 50
Fruita, CO 81521

TO THE APPLICANT NAMED ABOVE AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES:

You are hereby advised that with regard to your application for a new Fermented Malt Beverage
(FMB) and Wine Retail Liquor License, an investigation has been made and based on the results
thereof the following has been determined:

1. That the application was filed on August 14, 2023,

2. That the Notices of Public Hearing on this matter were posted by the applicant on
September 18, 2023 and publication was made in the Grand Junction Daily Sentinel on
September 13, 2023 for the hearing date of October 3, 2023.

3. There has not been, within two years preceding the date of your application, a denial of an
application by the County Commissioners of Mesa County, the State Licensing Authority,
or the Local Licensing Authority of the City of Fruita for a Fermented Malt Beverage
Liquor License at the location for which you make application for the reason that the
reasonable requirements of the neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants have been
satisfied by the existing outlets.

4. It appears from the evidence submitted by you that you are entitled to possession of the
premises for which you propose to exercise the applied-for license.

5. Employees serving alcohol shall attend an Alcohol Server Responsibility class. This is a
class on Colorado laws pertaining to but not limited to: serving alcohol, identifying
intoxicated persons, and how to identify those of age to drink alcoholic beverages. The
City of Fruita has recently begun to host Alcohol Server Responsibility Classes with the
goal of scheduling two classes per year. The last class was held on August 29, 2023 and
the next class will be scheduled in approximately three to four months. Once it has been
scheduled, you will be notified by the Fruita City Clerk’s Office of the date, time and




10.

11.

12.

location. You may also contact the City of Grand Junction’s City Clerk’s Office, who
offers the classes twice per year at (970) 244-1509 or cityclerk@gjcity.org. Proof of
attendance by employees selling alcohol must be submitted to the City Clerk’s office and
will be kept on file.

The proposed establishment is located in a Commercial (C1) Zoning District.’ General
Retail Sales (including alcohol) is an allowed use in this zone. A certificate of occupancy,
a food establishment permit and any other applicable licenses and permits must be issued:
ptior to commencement of operations including Planning Clearances from the City of
Fruita Planning Department,

The building and grounds where you propose to exercise the privilege of serving alcohol
does not appear to be within 500 feet from any public or parochial school or the principal
campus of any college, university or seminary.

Within a one-mile radius from the building and grounds where you propose 1o sell malt
vinous and spirituous liquors there are the following Fermented Malt Beverage (FMB) and
Wine Liquor License establishments:

Fruita Consumers Cooperative Association (Fruita Co-Op)
CF Altitude, LL.C dba Alta #6317
City Market

The Colorado Liguor Enforcement Division has completed background checks on three
individuals that were submitted to be added to the applicant’s Master File and reportedly
found no record of any criminal history for them.

The results of the petition circulated with respect to this application are as follows:

Businesses Residents Total
Signatures in Favor — “Yes” 2 37 39
Signatures — “No” Opposed 5 24 29
Not Applicable “N/A” 0 4 4
TOTAL 7 66 72

The public hearing on your application will be held on October 3, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. online
via a Zoom meeting, for which you will be emailed an invitation, At said hearing you shall
have the opportunity to be heard regarding all matters related to your application, including
all matters set forth herein,

At the public hearing, and pursuant to CRS 12-46-108, as amended, you have the burden
of proving that you are qualified to hold the license applied for and that your character,
record and reputation are satisfactory; that the neighborhood needs this license and that the
residents of the neighborhood desire that this license be granted.




13. A copy of the "Order of Hearing" procedures used by the Local Licensing Authority of the
City of Fruita for use and guidance in holding hearings on liquor license applications is
attached for your information and review, (Exhibit B)

Dated this 21* day of September, 2023,

Db (o2

Debra Woods, Deputy City Crerk
for the Local Licensing Authority




EXHIBIT

Alcohol Petitioning Services
P.O. Box 998

Johnstown, CO 80534

(303) 710-3424

ALCOHOL PETITIONING SERVICES

July 26, 2023

TO: Town of Fruit Town Clerk
325 East Aspen Avenue
Fruita, CO 81521

REF: Neighborhood Survey — New Liquor License

Survey Overview

Survey of the Reasonable Requirements and Desires of the Neighborhood for the
following:

Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine Retailer
Applicant:

Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC.
d/b/a Family Dollar #27356

Applicant’s Licensed Premises Location:

1668 US Highway 6 & 50,
Fruita, CO 81521



Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC. - Neighborhood Survey

Survey Methodology

The circulators were over 21 years old.

Each circulator wore company apparel and had a name tag identifying their name
and the company. Each circulator also had a clipboard with the following:

1. A map of the designated area provided by the Fruita City Clerk’s Office
describing the boundaries of the defined neighborhood.

2. The petition to the Local Licensing Authority of the Town Fruita that included
a section where people contacted could indicate their support (in favor) or
opposition for the liquor license.

3. Atally sheet to record the results of those who did sign.

People were shown the petition form, asked to read the form, and verbally told of
the license type being applied for, site location, other licenses in the area and the

applicant’s name.

Each person who signed the petition indicated they were either an owner/manager
of a business or resident located within designated area and were 21 years or older.

Each signature was freely and voluntarily given without any influence of the
circulator.

Survey Circulators and Dates

Circulators conducted the survey on the following dates:

1 Circulators — Monday, July 24, 2023
3 Circulators — Tuesday, July 25, 2023

2|Page




Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC. - Neighborhood Survey

Statistical Analysis of Question 2

In Favor......ouunne 54.18%
In Opposition........ 40.27%

N/A (s 05.55%

Summary of Contact Attempts

Contact Attempts Number Ratio of Total Contacts
Business 7 2.7%
Residents 248 97.3%

Total 255 100.0%

Details of Contact Attempts

Total Ratio of Total Contacts

Signatures Obtained 79 23.3%
Not 21 Years of Age 1 0.3%
No Opinion 22 6.4%
No Answer 229 67.6%
Not interested 3 0.9%
Too Busy 5 1.5%
Owner/Manager not available 0 0.0%

Total 239 100.0%

Actual People Contacts

Number Ratio of Actual Contacts
Business 7 6.6%
Residents 99 03.4%
Total 106 100.0%

alPage




Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC. - Neighborhood Survey

. Survey S.téti.stics

" Summary of Signatures Obtained

 BUSINESSES.mrnririin 7
. Residences......coo__72

. Total 79

" Seven Businesses and seventy-two residents signed the petition answering

- question one and two and, in some instances only answered question one or two.

| ,  'Ql;lesti-bh,'1'.--'S"t'a-té's,' “I _b'_e'li-ev-e'the reasonable requirements of the neighborhoaod
are already being met by other existing outlets. (Yes or No)

: D.eta'ils of Si_gn_atures._Ob‘tained Question 1

» Businesses Residents Total
Signatures -“Yes” | 5 .39 44
Signatures - “No” . : 2 29 31

o ~ Total 7 68 75

Statistical Anal'v'sis' of.'Q-u'éstion 1

YES.evnrrennsn 58.66%
NO vovverrevererns 41.34%

Question‘ 2. Stafes, “Itis my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not
Applicable {N/A)) ' SR
Details of Sighatures Obtained Question 2 S

- o ~_ Businesses” _ Residents ~ Total

Signatures in Favor -“Yes” - 2 | 37 39

Signatures - “No” Opposed 5 - 24 29

Not Applicable “N/A” 0 4 T4
o Total 7 66 72

N




Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC. - Neighborhood Survey

Disqualified Signatures
There were no disqualifying signatures

Details of Signatures Obtained in favor or against issuing the license.

Businesses Residents Total
Signatures in Favor -“Yes” 2 37 39
Signatures - “No” Opposed 5 24 29
Not Applicable “N/A” 0 4 4
Total 7 66 72
Report Attachments

Included in this report are the following:

1. Acopy of the map indicating the area where circulators petitioned.
2. A copy of the petitions where signatures were obtained in support or

opposition of the Fermented Malt Beverage and Wine Retailer (City) Liquor
License.

3. Affidavits of Circulators for signatures obtained.

Report Prepared and Submitted by:

y'?, 2 Ly .

7= i P E T
Brian Turner

Manager

PS Logistics, LLC
d/b/a Alcohol Petitioning Services
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AFFIDAVIT OF

CIRCULATOR
d g = a— p e N Y a2/, V4™ 7o - )
I, /«j/f/-/ﬁfd [T DY e _who resides at _xX@.2 7 S5/t C7 Ghhofar
(print name) (print address)

do hereby certify thar:

I circulated the foregoing survey for a JEARPANLED R Ry prdis 3 EREAeiAs

(print type of license)
Liquor license application within the area described as the neighborhood, on the date(s) of

9:3’"”5";7{ A ,20-273 and that;

I personally witnessed each signature appearing on the petition.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, each of the person signing was, at the time of
signing, an owner of the property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of
property in the neighborhood for more than six (6) months each year, and;

Each person who signed the petdon represented him/herself to be 21 vears of age or older
and;

Each person who signed the petition were not paid and will not be paid, directly or
directly, any money or other thing of value for the purpose of inducing or causing signature of
this survey. I also hereby affirm that no promises, threats, or inducements were employed
whatsoever in connection with the presentation of this petition and that every signature

appearing hereon was completely free and voluntarily given.

S (T

éncuhtm
STATE OF COLORADO )

) SS.
COUNTY OF MESA )

TH N -
Subscribed and sworn to before me this Z ) day of J W LL%.] - ; ? O,

"= -
Notary Public

PUBLIC ST

JON EXPIRES
Y COMNSS YWow: €\, 720746

My commission expires




FRUITA
COLORADO
SURVEY=

An application has been filed with the City of Fruita for a liquor license. In its eonsideration of this wpplu,a,tlon the Fruita
Clty Council must consider the reasonable iequuemenls of the neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants. An
"inhabitant" is an individual who resides in a-given neighbarhood or community for more than six months each year. The
“neighborhood” is defined generally as the area between L Road to the North and the Colorado National Monument to the
South, and between 15 4 Road to the West and 20 Road to e East. A public hearing will be advertised and held on this

application in the Council Chambers at the Fruita Civic Center, 325 E. Aspen, Tlulta Colorado on the first and third
Tuesdays of the month at 7:00 pm.,

Do not sign thls survey unless you are 21 years ér ol(lu and reside within the area bounded on the north by L. Road, on

- the souih bv Colorado National Monument,-on the west by 15 ' Road, and on the 20 Road to the East.

" As-an owner of e Opel ty in the' ne1ghb01hood an’ employee or business lessee of property in the netghbon hood and/or.an

o Questlon 1.

m[nbltant who resides in the ne]ghbmheod for more than six months-each year: -

I believe the reasonable requzremems of the.neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets.
(Yes or No) :

~As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year: -

Q_uest.i'o'n 2, Itis my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Noi Applicable (N/A))

- Name (mgnatm e)

Address

Business (B)

Residence (R)

Question 1
Yes No

Yes

Question 2 '

No  N/A

Date
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Question 1.
(Yes or No)

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year:

[ believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets.

/%S ol Yorlens

(ﬂq /lLoQﬂ\IQCA

Question 2. It is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (N/A))
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AFFIDAVIT OF

CIRCULATOR
(\4@”4/\ ( 1,U(L , who resides at [L“) S [Dﬁh%\— ﬁrﬁ]i’ (,,.’H\fut’v\
(print flame) (print address)

do hereby certify that:

I circulated the foregoing survey for a pf’/\( manted s bC‘J-Q,K’J{"J\-f (A d wink @b Loy
(print type of license) (
Li(vor license E[)Jplication within the area described as the neighbothood, on the date(s) of

AULIVAYE /L , 2077, and that;

I perQ:)naHy witnessed each signature appeating on the petition,

To the best of my knowledge and belief, each of the person signing was, at the time of
signing, an owner of the property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of
property in the neighborhood for more than six (6) months each year, and;

Each person who signed the petition represented him/herself to be 21 years of age or older
and;

Each person who signed the petition were not paid and will not be paid, directly or
indirectly, any money or other thing of value for the purpose of inducing or causing signature of
this survey. [ also hereby affirm that no promises, threats, ot inducements were employed
whatsoever in connection with the presentation of this petiion and that every signatute

appearing hereon was completely free and voluntarily given

STATE OF COLORADO )

) SS.

COUNTY OF MESA

7 f’ J r . . f TP
Subsctibed and sworn to before me this 26 day of. '_) \’\. (-L \ , 2 O C 5

NolEaLy Public o

DIANA ANDREWS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY 1D 20224011229 - |
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR 21, 2 &w,\ Gy z \ | 'Z 0 )Z— (ﬁ

My commission expires
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An application has been filed with the City of Fruita for a liquor license. In its consideration of this application, the Fruita
City Council must consider the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants. An
"inhabitant" is an individual who resides in a given neighborhood or community for more than six months each year. The
“neighborhood” is defined generally as the arca between L Road to the North and the Colorado National Monument to the
South, and between 15 % Road to the West and 20 Road to the East. A public hearing will be advertised and held on this
application in the Council Chambers at the Fruita Civic Center, 325 E. Aspen, Fruita, Colorado on the first and third
Tuesdays of the month at 7:00 pm.

Do not sign this survey unless you are 21 vears or older and reside within the area bounded on the north by L. Road, on
the south by Colorado National Monument, on the west by 15 % Road, and on the 20 Road to the East.

As an owner of property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of property in the neighborhood and/or an
inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six months each year:

Question 1. 7 believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets.
(Yes or No)

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year:
Question 2. [t is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (N/4))

Business (B) Question 1 Question 2
Name (signature) Address Residence (R) Yes No Yes No N/A Date
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Question 1.
(Yes or No)

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year:

Question 2.

Business (B)

It is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (N/4))

Question 1

Question 2

I believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing um/efs

o8
k =2

36!

57

_N_al)je Lsiguggu;e) Address Residence (R) Yes No Yes No N/A Date
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MY COMMIS

AFFIDAVIT OF
CIRCULATOR

/ 7 ""{/ gr\ff‘ [Sen  whosesidesar 2 190 /{/ , (ﬂj,l Sl

(print name) (print address)

do hereby certify that:

-\ T
I circulated the foregoing sutvey for a 'ﬁ&f pmade ] /l 4’! / (’ Kﬂ (roye ‘j/ W «a /M/ -

(print type of license)

Liquor license application within the area described as the neighbothood, on the date(s) of

— , 20 T;Lé, and that;

I personally witnessed each signature appearing on the petition.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, each of the person signing was, at the time of
signing, an owner of the property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of
propetty in the neighbothood for more than six (6) months each year, and;

Each person who signed the petition represented him/herself to be 21 years of age or older
and;

Each person who signed the petiion were not paid and will not be paid, directly or
indirectly, any money or other thing of value for the purpose of inducing ot causing signatute of
this survey. I also hereby affirm that no promises, threats, or inducements wete employed
whatsoever in connection with the presentation of this petition and that every signature

appearing hereon was completely free and voluntarily given. |

S e

Cncuhtoi
STATE OF COLORADO )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MESA )
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 5 dav of < JU LC\ , 5 Z ®) .

DIANA ANDREW %tary Public

STATE OF COLORADO

€.~
011229
OTARY 1D 20224
SION EXPIRES MAR 21, 2026

WNawv. 2\, 2026

My commission expires




S

An application has been filed with the City of Fruita for a liquor license. In its consideration of this application, the Fruita
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City Council must consider the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood and the desires of the inhabitants.
"inhabitant" is an individual who resides in a given neighborhood or community for more than six months each year.

FRUI

COLORAD

SURVEY

“neighborhood” is defined generally as the area between L Road to the North and the Colorado National Monument to the
South, and between 15 ¥ Road to the West and 20 Road to the East. A public hearing will be advertised and held on this
application in the Council Chambers at the Fruita Civic Center, 325 E. Aspen, Fruita, Colorado on the first and third
Tuesdays of the month at 7:00 pm.

Do not sign this survey unless you are 21 years or older and reside within the area bounded on the north by L Road, on

An
The

the south by Colorado National Monument, on the west by 15 % Road, and on the 20 Road to the East.

As an owner of property in the neighborhood, an employee or business lessee of property in the neighborhood and/or an

inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six months each year:

Question 1.
(Yes or No)

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year:

[ believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are already being met by other existing outlets.

o]

e

(7|

61

70

Question 2. [t is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (N/A))
Business (B)  Question1  Question 2

Name (signature) Address Residence (R) _ Yes _No Yes No N/A_ Date
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Question 1.
(Yes or No)

As an inhabitant who resides in the neighborhood for more than six month each year:

Question 2.

#

b‘ﬂ

SZ

Name (signature)

Address

I believe the reasonable requirements of the neighborhood are alread

It is my desire that the license be issued. (Yes or No or Not Applicable (N/4))

Business (B)
Residence (R)

—_—

Question 1
Yes No

Question 2
Yes No

N/A

Date
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Family Dollar Stores of Colorado, LLC. - Neighborhood Survey
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EXHIBIT

=

e QUASI-JUDICIAL — Quasi-judicial public hearings are held when the City
Council is acting in a judicial or judge like manner and a person with a
legitimate interest is entitled to an impartial decision made on the basis of
information presented and laws in effect. Quasi-judicial hearings are
commonly held for land use hearings and liquor license hearings. Since the
City Council is acting in a fair and impartial manner, it is NOT permissible for
City Council members to have any ex-parte communication (contact between
the applicant, members of the public, or among other members of the City
Council) outside of the Public Hearings and meetings on the subject
application. The City Council must limit its consideration to matters which
are placed into evidence and are part of the public record. Quasi-judicial
hearings are held in the following manner:

1) Staff presentation Staff will present the comments and reports received
from review agencies and offer a recommendation.

2) Applicant Presentation The petitioner is asked to present the proposal.

Presentations should be brief and to the point and cover all of the main

points of the project.

Public Input (limit of 3 minutes per person) Speakers must step up to the

microphone and state their name and address. Speakers should be to the

point and try not to repeat the points others have made.

4) The public hearing is closed to public comments.

5) Questions from the Council. After a Council member is recognized by the
Mayor, they may ask questions of the staff, the applicant, or the public.

6) Make a motion. A member of the City Council will make a motion on the
issue.

7) Discussion on the motion. The City Council may discuss the motion.

8) Vote. The City Council will then vote on the motion.

(%]
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Fruita Police Department

Chief David Krouse

157 S. Mesa St
Fruita, CO 81521

To: Debra Woods

From: Dave Krouse, Chief of Police

Date: September 27, 2023

Re: 2023 Family Dollar License Application

\ ENVISION THE
970-858-3665 Fax FUTURE

970-858-3008 Phone

www.fruita.org

The application and narrative have been reviewed. There is nothing which would

prohibit the issuance of a license as requested.

The licensee needs to be aware they are solely responsible for control of the licensed
premises in regard to alcohol possession, consumption, sale, and adherence to state and

municipal laws.



